# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-259

# FRANK MONTE,

Petitioner,

- versus -

## STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

# **RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

PAMELA JO BONDI Attorney General Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA A. TERENZIO Assistant Attorney General Chief, West Palm Beach Bureau Florida Bar No. 0656879

HEIDI L. BETTENDORF Assistant Attorney General Florida Bar No. 0001805 1515 North Flagler Drive Ninth Floor West Palm Beach, FL 33401-3432 Tel: (561) 837-5000 Fax: (561) 837-5099 E-Mail: DCAFilings\_4th@oag.state.fl.us

Counsel for Respondent

# **Table Of Contents**

P	aσ	Р	•
1 (	<u>15</u>	L	•

Table Of Contents ii
Table Of Citations iii
Preliminary Statement vii
Statement Of The Case And Facts1
Summary Of The Argument
Argument And Citations Of Authority:
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT DID NOT ERR IN ORDERING REMAND TO THE TRIAL COURT FOR A RETROACTIVE COMPETENCY DETERMINATION
II. RETROACTIVE COMPETENCY HEARINGS HAVE NEVER BEEN LIMITED TO POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS21
III. WHEN CONSIDERING PETITIONER'S COMPETENCE TO REPRESENT HIMSELF, THE TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY A HIGHER STANDARD THAN THE STANDARD FOR COMPETENCE TO STAND TRIAL
Conclusion
Certificate Of Service
Certificate Of Type Size And Style47
Certificate Of E-Mail Transmission47

# **Table Of Citations**

<u>Cases</u> : <u>Page</u> :
<u>Amendment to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111(d)(2)-(3)</u> , 719 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1998)42
Brown v. State, 449 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)15
<u>Cremeans v. Chapleau</u> , 62 F.3d 167 (6th Cir. 1995)21
DaSilva v. State, 966 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) 19, 26
Dusky v. United States, 362 U.S. 402 (1960) passim
Evans v. State, 300 N.E.2d 882 (Ind. 1973)
Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806 (1975) passim
<u>Godinez v. Moran</u> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993) passim
<u>Goode v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 441 U.S. 967(1979)41
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) passim
Holland v. State, 773 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 2000) 42, 52
In re Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111, 17 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2009)
In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972)
Indiana v. Edwards, 128 S. Ct. 2379 (2008) passim

Johnston v. State, 497 So. 2d 863, 868 (Fla. 1986)	39, 40, 41, 43
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> 469 U.S. 893 (1984)	
Jones v. State, 740 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1999)	
Martin v. Estelle, 583 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1978)	
Mason v. State, 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	passim
<u>Massy v. Moore</u> , 348 U.S. 105 (1954)	51
Mato v. State, 429 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1982)	24
Maxwell v. Roe, 606 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
Maynard v. Boone, 468 F.3d 665 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<u>McMurtrey v. Ryan</u> , 539 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	22
Monte v. State, 51 So. 3d 1196 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	passim
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 494 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 1101 (1987)	passim
Pate v. Robinson, 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	
Reilly v. State Dep't of Corr., 847 F. Supp. 951 (M.D. Fla. 1994)	
<u>Reynolds v. Norris</u> , 86 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 1996)	
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 16 So. 3d 928 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009)	12, 17, 18, 29
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 954 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	17
Schuman v. State, 357 N.E.2d 895 (Ind. 1976)	24

Scott v. State, 420 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1982) 14, 15, 17
<u>Slawson v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 512 U.S. 1246 (1994)53
Smith v. State, 443 N.E.2d 1187 (Ind. 1983)24
<u>State v. Cappetta</u> , 216 So.2d 749 (Fla. 1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 394 U.S. 1008 (1969)34
State v. Connor, 973 A.2d 627 (Conn. 2009) 47, 50, 51, 52
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 669 S.E.2d 321 (N.C. 2008)51
<u>State v. Nomey</u> , 613 So.2d 157 (La. 1993)24
State v. Snyder, 750 So.2d 832 (La. 1999)24
State v. Williams, 447 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 7, 8, 14
<u>Tennis v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2008) passim
<u>Thompson v. Commonwealth</u> , 56 S.W.3d 406 (Ky. 2001)
<u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)
<u>U.S. ex rel. Bilyew v. Franzen</u> , 842 F.2d 189 (7th Cir. 1988)
<u>United States v. Auen</u> , 846 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1988)
<u>United States v. Ferguson</u> , 560 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2009) 50, 51
<u>United States v. Giron-Reyes</u> , 234 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2000)
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 336 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2003)21

<u>United States v. Makris</u> , 398 F. Supp. 507 (S.D. Tex. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> 535 F.2d 899 (1976), <u>cert. denied</u> , 430 U.S. 954 (1977)	14
United States v. Mason, 52 F.3d 1286 (4th Cir. 1995)	21
United States v. Savage, 505 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2007)	21
Visage v. State, 664 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) 40	), 41
Visage v. State, 679 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1996)	41
Watts v. Singletary, 87 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 1996)	22
Wheat v. Thigpen, 793 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1986)	21
